RESOLUTION NO. 09:18-19

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PERRIS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT LOCAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN ANNEX FROM THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY OPERATIONAL AREA MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL LOCAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN AS REQUIRED BY THE FEDERAL DISASTER MITIGATION AND COST REDUCTION ACT OF 2000.

- **WHEREAS**, President William J. Clinton signed H.R. 707, the Disaster Mitigation and Cost Reduction Act of 2000, into law on October 30, 2000.
- **WHEREAS**, the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000 requires all jurisdictions to be covered by a Local Hazard Mitigation Plan to be eligible for Federal Emergency Management Agency post-disaster funds; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Perris Union High School District has committed to participate in the development of the Riverside County Operational Area Multi-Jurisdictional Local Hazard Mitigation Plan; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Perris Union High School District coordinated the development of the Perris Union High School District Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Annex; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Perris Union High School District is concerned about mitigating potential losses from natural disasters before they occur, and
- **WHEREAS,** the plan identifies potential hazards, potential loses and potential mitigation measures to limit loses, and
- **WHEREAS**, the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services has reviewed the plan on behalf of the Federal Emergency Management Agency; and
- **WHEREAS**, formal adoption of the plan by the Board is required before final approval of the plan can be obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Perris Union High School District has determined that it would be in the best interest of District to adopt the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Annex.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL HEREBY ADOPTS the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Annex to meet the requirements of the Disaster Mitigation and Cost Reduction Act of 2000; and directs the Perris Union High School District to forward the Local Hazard Mitigation Plan Annex to the Riverside County Fire Department Office of Emergency Services, the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services and to the Federal Emergency Management Agency on behalf of the Perris Union High School District for final approval.

The foregoing RESOLU the 17th of October, 201		assed and adopted by the Governing Board at the meeting held on g:
Ayes:, Noes:	, Abstain:,	Absent:
Dr. Jose Luis Araux Edward Garcia, Jr. David Nelissen Anthony T. Stafford, Sr. Carolyn Twyman		
		PERRIS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
	BY:	President, Board of Trustees of the Perris Union High School District
	ATTES	т
	BY:	Clerk, Board of Trustees of the Perris Union High School District